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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.85% 1,655,821,960 I
02-Jan-25 334,000 A PHP 0.65 24.09% 1,656,155,960 I
03-Jan-25 5,000 A PHP 0.66 24.09% 1,656,160,960 I
03-Jan-25 5,000 A PHP 0.67 24.09% 1,656,165,960 I
06-Jan-25 220,000 A PHP 0.64 24.09% 1,656,385,960 I
13-Jan-25 280,000 A PHP 0.64 24.10% 1,656,665,960 I
13-Jan-25 104,000 A PHP 0.63 24.10% 1,656,769,960 I
14-Jan-25 1,000 A PHP 0.63 24.10% 1,656,770,960 I
14-Jan-25 220,000 A PHP 0.65 24.10% 1,656,990,960 I
14-Jan-25 6,000 A PHP 0.66 24.10% 1,656,996,960 I
14-Jan-25 51,000 A PHP 0.67 24.10% 1,657,047,960 I
14-Jan-25 59,000 A PHP 0.68 24.10% 1,657,106,960 I
15-Jan-25 10,000 A PHP 0.64 24.10% 1,657,116,960 I
20-Jan-25 17,000 A PHP 0.64 24.10% 1,657,133,960 I
21-Jan-25 90,000 A PHP 0.64 24.11% 1,657,223,960 I
22-Jan-25 8,000 A PHP 0.64 24.11% 1,657,231,960 I
23-Jan-25 50,000 A PHP 0.63 24.11% 1,657,281,960 I
23-Jan-25 75,000 A PHP 0.64 24.11% 1,657,356,960 I
30-Jan-25 145,000 A PHP 0.63 24.11% 1,657,501,960 I
31-Jan-25 300,000 A PHP 0.62 24.11% 1,657,801,960 I

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I
Held by a corporation of which such person is a 
controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

Thru PCD

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Jan-25



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

02.07.2025

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed)



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

GOMEZ BRYAN S (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for                  __ Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.05% 3,463,000 I
31-Jan-25 16,000 D PHP 0.63 0.05% 3,447,000 I
31-Jan-25 317,000 D PHP 0.62 0.05% 3,130,000 I

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Jan-25
Head of External Relations



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

02.07.2025

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

BRYAN S. GOMEZ Date

(originally signed)



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 24.11% 1,657,801,960
03-Feb-25 147,000 A PHP 0.61 24.12% 1,657,948,960
04-Feb-25 73,000 A PHP 0.59 24.12% 1,658,021,960
04-Feb-25 500,000 A PHP 0.60 24.12% 1,658,521,960
04-Feb-25 248,000 A PHP 0.61 24.13% 1,658,769,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I
Held by a corporation of which such person is a 
controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Feb-25

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

I Thru PCD



03.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

GOMEZ BRYAN S (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for                  __ Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.05% 3,130,000 I
05-Feb-25 630,000 D PHP 0.64 0.04% 2,500,000 I

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Feb-25
Head of External Relations



03.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 24.13% 1,658,769,960
05-Mar-25 10,000 A PHP 0.63 24.13% 1,658,779,960
05-Mar-25 26,000 A PHP 0.64 24.13% 1,658,805,960
05-Mar-25 14,000 A PHP 0.65 24.13% 1,658,819,960
11-Mar-25 42,000 A PHP 0.61 24.13% 1,658,861,960
11-Mar-25 149,000 A PHP 0.62 24.13% 1,659,010,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I
Held by a corporation of which such person is a 
controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

Thru PCD
I

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Mar-25



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 04.08.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 24.13% 1,659,010,960
16-Apr-25 17,000 A PHP 0.52 24.13% 1,659,027,960
16-Apr-25 3,000 A PHP 0.53 24.13% 1,659,030,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I
Held by a corporation of which such person is a 
controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Apr-25

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

I Thru PCD



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 05.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

GOMEZ BRYAN S (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for                  __ Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.04% 2,500,000 I
29-Apr-25 320,000 D PHP 0.50 0.03% 2,180,000 I
29-Apr-25 180,000 D PHP 0.51 0.03% 2,000,000 I

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

Apr-25
Head of External Relations

Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")



05.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 24.13% 1,659,030,960
02-May-25 100,000 A PHP 0.51 24.13% 1,659,130,960
19-May-25 12,400,000 D PHP 0.50 23.95% 1,646,730,960
19-May-25 25,000,000 D PHP 0.49 23.59% 1,621,730,960
23-May-25 150,000 A PHP 0.45 23.59% 1,621,880,960
23-May-25 100,000 A PHP 0.46 23.59% 1,621,980,960
23-May-25 10,000 A PHP 0.48 23.59% 1,621,990,960
23-May-25 200,000 A PHP 0.47 23.60% 1,622,190,960
23-May-25 100,000 A PHP 0.475 23.60% 1,622,290,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I
Held by a corporation of which such person 
is a controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25

Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

I



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

PACHECO RICHARD LEMUEL U (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.03% 4,140,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.49 0.09% 6,140,000

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Head of Proprietary Trading



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

RICHARD LEMUEL U. PACHECO Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

CHUA LEONARD LOUIS C (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.03% 4,000,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.49 0.09% 6,000,000

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

May-25
Head of Global Investments

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

LEONARD LOUIS C. CHUA Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

GOMEZ BRYAN S (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for                          __Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.04% 2,000,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.49 0.06% 4,000,000
20-May-25 10,000 D PHP 0.48 0.06% 3,990,000
22-May-25 700,000 D PHP 0.45 0.05% 3,290,000

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

I Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Head of External Relations



06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

CHAN TERENCE L (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.03% 4,000,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.49 0.09% 6,000,000

0.27% 18,336,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Head of HK Investments



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

TERENCE L. CHAN Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

MARIPOSA MARK JASON C (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.03% 4,000,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.49 0.09% 6,000,000

0.01% 550,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

May-25
Head of Macroeconomics

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

MARK JASON C. MARIPOSA Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

AQUINO  JUAN CARLOS G (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.02% 1,500,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.49 0.05% 3,500,000

0.00% 8,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Associated Person

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

JUAN CARLOS G. AQUINO Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

VELARDE LORENA E (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.06% 2,400,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.50 0.06% 4,400,000

0.00% 100,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. 
("CTS")

May-25
Associated Person



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

LORENA G. VELARDE Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LIM SHARON T (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.06% 3,300,000
19-May-25 2,000,000 A PHP 0.50 0.08% 5,300,000

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Corporate Secretary



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

SHARON T. LIM Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

REYES STEPHANIE FAYE B (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.01% 500,000
19-May-25 300,000 A PHP 0.50 0.01% 800,000

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Asst Corporate Secretary



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

STEPHANIE FAYE B. REYES Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

TAN SANIDA C (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.02% 1,500,000
19-May-25 300,000 A PHP 0.49 0.03% 1,800,000

19-May-25 300,000 A PHP 0.49 0.00% 300,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

May-25
Asst Corporate Secretary

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End
of Month



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

SANIDA C. TAN Date

(originally signed) 06.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.60% 1,622,290,960
04-Jun-25 600,000 A PHP 0.43 23.61% 1,622,890,960
11-Jun-25 290,000 A PHP 0.43 23.61% 1,623,180,960
11-Jun-25 70,000 A PHP 0.44 23.61% 1,623,250,960
13-Jun-25 560,000 A PHP 0.42 23.62% 1,623,810,960
13-Jun-25 200,000 A PHP 0.43 23.62% 1,624,010,960
13-Jun-25 270,000 A PHP 0.44 23.63% 1,624,280,960
13-Jun-25 300,000 A PHP 0.445 23.63% 1,624,580,960
13-Jun-25 930,000 A PHP 0.45 23.64% 1,625,510,960
19-Jun-25 590,000 A PHP 0.45 23.65% 1,626,100,960
19-Jun-25 10,000 A PHP 0.455 23.65% 1,626,110,960
20-Jun-25 120,000 A PHP 0.44 23.65% 1,626,230,960
20-Jun-25 270,000 A PHP 0.45 23.66% 1,626,500,960
23-Jun-25 10,000 A PHP 0.44 23.66% 1,626,510,960
25-Jun-25 10,000 A PHP 0.44 23.66% 1,626,520,960
25-Jun-25 600,000 A PHP 0.465 23.67% 1,627,120,960
25-Jun-25 120,000 A PHP 0.47 23.67% 1,627,240,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I
Held by a corporation of which such person 
is a controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Jun-25

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

I Thru PCD



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 07.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

AQUINO  JUAN CARLOS G (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.05% 3,500,000
19-Jun-25 500,000 D PHP 0.45 0.04% 3,000,000

0.00% 8,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

I Thru PCD

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Jun-25
Associated Person



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

JUAN CARLOS G. AQUINO Date

(originally signed) 07.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.67% 1,627,240,960
03-Jul-25 160,000 A PHP 0.44 23.67% 1,627,400,960
17-Jul-25 10,000 A PHP 0.44 23.67% 1,627,410,960
17-Jul-25 70,000 A PHP 0.445 23.67% 1,627,480,960
17-Jul-25 330,000 A PHP 0.45 23.68% 1,627,810,960
18-Jul-25 200,000 A PHP 0.44 23.68% 1,628,010,960
21-Jul-25 200,000 A PHP 0.43 23.68% 1,628,210,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I Held by a corporation of which such person is 
a controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Jul-25

I Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of

Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 08.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.68% 1,628,210,960
04-Aug-25 80,000 A PHP 0.42 23.68% 1,628,290,960
04-Aug-25 200,000 A PHP 0.425 23.69% 1,628,490,960
04-Aug-25 30,000 A PHP 0.435 23.69% 1,628,520,960
04-Aug-25 50,000 A PHP 0.445 23.69% 1,628,570,960
04-Aug-25 130,000 A PHP 0.45 23.69% 1,628,700,960
05-Aug-25 120,000 A PHP 0.45 23.69% 1,628,820,960
06-Aug-25 180,000 A PHP 0.44 23.69% 1,629,000,960
07-Aug-25 90,000 A PHP 0.44 23.70% 1,629,090,960
07-Aug-25 20,000 A PHP 0.43 23.70% 1,629,110,960
08-Aug-25 80,000 A PHP 0.43 23.70% 1,629,190,960
12-Aug-25 220,000 A PHP 0.42 23.70% 1,629,410,960
14-Aug-25 300,000 A PHP 0.41 23.70% 1,629,710,960
28-Aug-25 30,000 A PHP 0.42 23.71% 1,629,740,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I Held by a corporation of which such person is 
a controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

I Thru PCD

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Aug-25



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 09.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

GOMEZ BRYAN S (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for                          __Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.05% 3,290,000
12-Aug-25 160,000 D PHP 0.43 0.05% 3,130,000
12-Aug-25 540,000 D PHP 0.42 0.04% 2,590,000

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

Aug-25
Head of External Relations

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

I Thru PCD



09.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

TAN SANIDA C (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for Director      ____ 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year P Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 0.02% 1,600,000
29-Aug-25 100,000 D PHP 0.41 0.02% 1,500,000

0.00% 300,000 I
Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Aug-25
Asst Corporate Secretary

I Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End
of Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

SANIDA C. TAN Date

(originally signed) 09.09.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.71% 1,629,740,960
03-Sep-25 590,000 A PHP 0.41 23.71% 1,630,330,960
03-Sep-25 500,000 A PHP 0.415 23.72% 1,630,830,960
23-Sep-25 20,000 A PHP 0.41 23.72% 1,630,850,960
23-Sep-25 90,000 A PHP 0.415 23.72% 1,630,940,960
23-Sep-25 10,000 A PHP 0.415 23.72% 1,630,950,960
23-Sep-25 130,000 A PHP 0.42 23.72% 1,631,080,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I Held by a corporation of which such person is 
a controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

I Thru PCD

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Sep-25



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 10.06.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code
to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)
Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 
(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.72% 1,631,080,960
08-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.38 23.73% 1,631,180,960
08-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.39 23.73% 1,631,280,960
08-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.40 23.73% 1,631,380,960
08-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.40 23.73% 1,631,480,960
08-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.41 23.73% 1,631,580,960
08-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.41 23.73% 1,631,680,960
17-Oct-25 10,000 A PHP 0.40 23.73% 1,631,690,960
17-Oct-25 10,000 A PHP 0.405 23.73% 1,631,700,960
17-Oct-25 30,000 A PHP 0.405 23.73% 1,631,730,960
17-Oct-25 50,000 A PHP 0.41 23.73% 1,631,780,960
17-Oct-25 50,000 A PHP 0.41 23.74% 1,631,830,960
17-Oct-25 50,000 A PHP 0.41 23.74% 1,631,880,960
17-Oct-25 100,000 A PHP 0.40 23.74% 1,631,980,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I Held by a corporation of which such person is a 
controlling shareholder

(Print or Type Responses)

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.
     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:

         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

3.  Amount of Securities Owned at End of Month 4  Ownership 
Form: 

I Thru PCD

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Oct-25



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *
of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.
              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date
(originally signed)   11.07.2025



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.72% 1,631,980,960
27-Nov-25 80,000 A PHP 0.40 23.74% 1,632,060,960
27-Nov-25 20,000 A PHP 0.40 23.74% 1,632,080,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I Held by a corporation of which such person is 
a controlling shareholder

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

I Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Nov-25



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

12.03.2025

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed)



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Metro Manila, Philippines

FORM 23-B

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES
Check box if no longer subject Filed pursuant to Section 23 of the Securities Regulation Code

to filing requirement

1.  Name and Address of Reporting Person 2.  Issuer Name and Trading Symbol 7.  Relationship of Reporting Person to Issuer

LEE EDWARD KHO (Check all applicable)

(Last) (First) (Middle) 3.  Tax Identification 5.  Statement for P Director      _ P 10% Owner

     Number      Month/Year __ Officer      ____ Other
                                           (give title below)                              (specify below)

(Street) 4.  Citizenship 6.  If Amendment, Date of
    Original (MonthYear)

(Province) (Postal Code)

Table 1 - Equity Securities Beneficially Owned

1.  Class of Equity Security 2.  Transaction 4.  Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) 6. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
     Date Ownership 

(Month/Day/Year) % Number of Shares Direct (D) or

Amount (A) or (D) Price Indirect (I)

Common Shares 23.74% 1,632,080,960
01-Dec-25 50,000 A PHP 0.40 23.74% 1,632,130,960
01-Dec-25 50,000 A PHP 0.40 23.74% 1,632,180,960

2.60% 178,570,000 I Held by member/s of a person's immediate 
family sharing the same household

0.03% 2,293,000 I Held by a corporation of which such person is 
a controlling shareholder

If the change in beneficial ownership is 50% of the previous shareholdings or is equal to 5% of the outstanding 
capital stock of the issuer, provide the disclosure requirements set forth on page 3 of this form.

Reminder:  Report on a separate line for each class of equity securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

     (1)   A person is directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of any equity security with respect to which he has or shares:
         (A)   Voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or
         (B)   Investment power which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security.
(2)  A person will be deemed to have an indirect beneficial interest in any equity security which is:
         (A)   held by members of a person's immediate family sharing the same household;
         (B)   held by a partnership in which such person is a general partner;
         (C)   held by a corporation of which such person is a controlling shareholder; or
         (D)   subject to any contract, arrangement or understanding which gives such person voting power or investment power with respect to such security.

CTS GLOBAL EQUITY GROUP, INC. ("CTS")

Dec-25

I Thru PCD

3. Amount of Securities Owned at End of
Month

4  Ownership 
Form: 



FORM 23-B (continued) Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., warrants, options, convertible securities)

1.  Derivative Security 2. Conversion or 3.  Transaction 4.  Number of Derivative Securities 5.  Date 6.  Title and Amount of 7.  Price of 8. No. of 9. Owner- 10.  Nature
Exercise Price      Date      Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) Exercisable and Underlying Securities  Derivative Derivative ship Form of Indirect
of Derivative (Month/Day/Yr) Expiration Date  Security Securities of Derivative Beneficial
Security (Month/Day/Year) Beneficially Security; Ownership

Owned at Direct (D)
Date Exercisable Expiration Amount or End of or

Amount (A) or (D) Date Title Number Month Indirect (I)  *

of Shares

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Explanation of Responses:

Note:    File three (3) copies of this form, one of which must be manually signed.

              Attach additional sheets if space provided is insufficient.

EDWARD K. LEE Date

(originally signed) 01.08.2026


